class setting forth the residence, name, age and date of entrance to such school or class, and the number of months' attendance during the preceding school year of each child admitted from such city, town, or village. Such statement shall further show the amount of tuition, which, under the provisions of this section the district is entitled to receive from each child reported as having been a member of the school or class from such city, town or village and the aggregate sum for tuition for all such children. Said statement shall be filed as a claim against the town, city or village where such child resides and shall be allowed as other claims are allowed.

Section 4. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved August 2, 1927.

No. 606, S.]

[Published August 4, 1927.

## CHAPTER 489.

AN ACT to repeal subsection (8) of section 20.34 of the statutes, and to amend subsections (1), (2), and (3) of section 20.34 of the statutes, relating to appropriations for Stout institute. The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subsection (8) of section 20.34 of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 2. Subsections (1), (2), and (3) of section 20.34 of the statutes are amended to read: (20.34) (1) Annually, beginning July 1. \* \* \* 1927, one hundred \* \* \* eighty-five thousand dollars, for operation.

- (2) On \* \* \* July 1, \* \* \* 1927, \* \* \* seventeen thousand \* \* \* dollars, and on July 1, \* \* \* 1928, \* \* \* sixteen thousand \* \* \* three hundred dollars, for property repairs and maintenance.
- (3) On \* \* \* July 1, \* \* \* 1927, \* \* \* thirteen thousand \* \* \* five hundred \* \* \* dollars, and on July 1, \* \* \* 1928, \* \* \* thirteen thousand five hundred dollars, for permanent property and improvements, except the purchase of land. \* \* \* Any amounts appropriated by this subsection. and any balance on June 30, 1927, not needed for the original

purpose, may be used for other connections and equipment for the power plant and for conduits, piping, and connections in and between the power plant and Lynwood Hall.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect July 1, 1927. Approved August 2, 1927.

No. 660, A.]

[Published August 4, 1927.

## CHAPTER 490.

AN ACT to repeal and recreate section 86.18 of the statutes, relating to the powers of county boards of certain counties.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section 86.18 of the statutes is repealed.

Section 2. A new section is added to the statutes to read: 86.18 (1) The county board of any county having a population of two hundred fifty thousand or more, shall have power and authority to acquire, establish, lay out, relocate, widen, enlarge, extend, pave, repave, improve and maintain state and county trunk highways therein, and when requested by resolution adopted by the governing body of any municipality situated therein, any other highway located in such municipality; to construct and lay water pipes, sewers, curbs, gutters and all other public facilities in such highways; to make assessments of benefits and damages, levy assessments, and issue assessment certificates and bonds in the making of and paying for said improvement to the same extent as is given to cities on the same subject matter.

- (2) In acquiring property for any purpose covered by subsection (1) the county board shall proceed under the provisions of chapter 32, except that the board shall determine the necessity of the taking and the county highway commissioner shall perform all the duties of the commissioners in making awards and appraisals under sections 32.08 to 32.10.
- (3) Any party to the condemnation proceedings may appeal from the award of the county highway commissioner in the manner provided for appeals from awards of commissioners in chapter 32 and such appeal shall be heard and delivered as are appeals in said chapter.